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KING EDWARD VII PRECEPTORY OF IMPROVEMENT

Under the aegis of the King Ec/ward VII and Empress Preceptories

REPORT ON THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 1973

MEMBERSHIP AND AFFILIATIONS

Eight new affiliations were received during the period
under review, which brings the total of affiliated Precept
ories to 295.

The new ones are as follows:-
Hereward the Wake. No. 439, of the Province of

East Anglia.
Essex, No. 441, and Sir Peter de Tany, No. 442, both

from the Province of Essex.
Clermont, No. 443, of the Province of Nottingham

shire.

These four Preceptories keep their respective Provinces
100% affiliated.

The next four are particularly pleasing to record for
they come from abroad.

Star of the Valley, No. 250, St. John's, No. 305,
St. Paul's, No. 397, and Melbourne, No. 437, all from the
Province of Victoria (Australia).

The full list of Preceptories is enumerated at the end of
the Report and they are distributed as follows:-

24 from London, 22 West Yorkshire, 15 Kent, 14
Cheshire, 13 Queensland, 13 Northumberland & Durham,
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11Essex, 10 Worcestershire, 10Hertfordshire, 10 Stafford
shire & Shropshire, 9 North & East Yorkshire, 9 Surrey,
9 Oxfordshire, Berkshire and Buckinghamshire, 8 Hamp
shire and Isle of Wight, 8 East Anglia, 7 Sussex, 7 South
Africa, 7 Victoria (Australia), 6 Warwickshire, 6 Somerset,
6 Transvaal, 6 Northampton, Huntingdon and Bedford,
6 New Zealand (North), 5 Lincolnshire, 5 Devonshire and
Cornwall, 5 Gloucestershire & Herefordshire, 5 Middlesex,
5 Nottinghamshire, 4 Far East, 4 Dorset and Wiltshire,
4 Leicestershire and Rutland, 4 Derbyshire, 4 Monmouth
and South Wales, 4 Unattached, 3 Lancashire, 2 Ceylon,
1 New Zealand (South), 1 City and County of Bristol,
I Rhodesia, 1 New South Wales and 1 South America.

A further 184 members have enrolled, bringing the total
life membership to 2589. The intake of new life members
included the Provincial Priors for Cheshire, Western
Australia and Victoria (Australia); the last named was
particularly well supported by 51 members of his Province;
22 from Melbourne Preceptory, 20 from St. John's Prece
ptory and 9 from St. Paul's Preceptory. 15 members were
enrolled from Baluchistan Preceptory at its first meeting
in England since leaving India; 13 from Kyngstun Precept
ory (Surrey) on the evening it celebrated the Golden Jub
ilee; 11 from Bard of Avon Preceptory on the occasion of
its Centenary Meeting; 8 Founders of Clermont Precept
ory (Nottinghamshire) at the Consecration Meeting; and
a further 6 members from Hyde Preceptory (Dorset and
Wiltshire) thereby maintaining 100% life membership.

At the regular meetings of the Preceptory of Improve
ment the highest attendance was 22 and the average for
the year was 19.

At the Meeting of Great Priory in May V. Em. Knight
H. D. Still, G.C.T., Gt.Marshal, was appointed V. High
and Em. Gt. Seneschal. He has been succeeded as Great
Marshal by V. Em. Kt. G. L. Galloway, D.S.O., O.R.E.,
G.M., who by virtue of that office now becomes Chairman
of Committee.

In taking leave of V. Em. Knight Still the Committee
desires to record its sincere congratulations on the high
office he now holds in the Order and also to express its
deep appreciation for the interest, advice and wise guid
ance he always so willingly gave to the affairs of the Pre
ceptory of Improvement.
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To our new Chairman we extend a warm welcome and
under his leadership we shall pursue our aim, which is to
be of service to this Great Order.

V. Em. Knight Erskine Simes, G.c.T., has resigned the
office of Great Chancellor and has gone to live at Malvern
in his native County of Worcester. He is our senior
Preceptor, a position he has held since 1949, and although
he held high and important offices in many branches of
Masonry, such is his devotion to the Order that, until
recently when ill health overtook him, he was a most
regular attend er at Preceptory of Improvement meetings.
His kindliness, helpfulness and not least his approachful
ness will ever be remembered with gratitude and with
affection by all those who worked with him.

V. Em. Knight Erskine Simes has completed his golden
jubilee in the Order and now that he will be able to take
life a little more leisurely the Committee expresses the wish
that he will 'crusade' merrily to achieve the diamond anni
versary; a wish they are sure will be shared by Knights
Templar throughout the Order.

It was recently announced that another of our Precept
ors, V. Em. Knight Sir Ralph Hone, had been appointed
to fill the vacancy as Great Chancellor. The Committee
is sure that all members will be delighted to hear of this
appointment and will wish to join us in our good wishes
to Sir Ralph in his important and responsible office.

1973-74

Fixture cards are sent to all affiliated Preceptories; the
dates for 1974 are here given:-

Friday, 4th January; Tuesday 26th March; Friday,
7th June; Tuesday, 9th July; Wednesday, 4th Sept
ember and Thursday, 21st November.
No regalia is required. Belts and swords are supplied.

All Knights of the order are welcomed to attend, espec
ially any Knight from Overseas who may be on a visit to
this Country. It is hoped that this information regarding
our meetings will be printed on the summonses of all
Preceptories.

Following the very sucessful Demonstration given at
Chester last year, another Demonstration of the Install
ation of a Knight into the Order will be given next year.
With the sanction of the Grand Master's Council and
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under the patronage of the Provincial Prior for Leicester
shire and Rutland, V. Em. Kt. D. N. Foister, T.D., it will
be held at the Masonic Hall, Leicester, on Thursday, the
17th of October 1974. The local arrangements will be in
the care of the Provincial Sub Prior, Em. Kt. Derrick
Timson, P.Gt.Swd.Br. We are given to understand that
accomodation will be limited to 250.

RITUAL

The Committee has had the opportunity to advise on
the rubric in the revised edition of the Ritual, which is to
be published shortly: the Committee is confident that this
revised edition will provide greater help to Eminent Pre
ceptors and Marshals in conducting the ceremonies in
strict accordance with the established practises of the
Preceptory of Improvement.

Finally, the Committee wishes to express its deep appre
ciation of the devoted work put in, as always, by our
Registrar, V. Em. Knight Wilfred Wick ham.

For administrative purposes this report is sent to all
Registrars and it is hoped that they will acquaint the
members of their Preceptories with the record of the
year's work.

Signed by command of the Committee,

t.+
WILFRED J. WICKHAM,

Registrar.
December 1973.

Qlffiliateb ~reteptorie5
Abbey Chapter
Antient York of Redemption
Baldwyn
Mount Calvary
Union or Rougemont
Antiquity
Royal Naval
Plains of Rama

Hope
Jerusalem

St. George's
Royal Veterans'

A
B
C
D
F
1
2
3
4

5

6
10
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..~

Faith

Preceptory of St. Salem
Prudence ...
Prince Edward

Trinity in Unity
Royal Kent
Salamanca

Royal Sussex
Faith and Fidelity
Sepulchre
Stuart

Preceptory of Creur de Lion
All Souls'

Royal Gloucester
Melita

Fearnley ...
Bladud
Godefroi de Bouillon

United Kemeys Tynte and Temple Cressing
Richard de Vernon

Hugh de Payens
Calpe
De Furnival
Howe- Beauceant

Preceptory of St. Amand
Cabbell

Coteswold Preceptory of St. Augustin
William Stuart

Royal Edward
Victoria
Wulfruna

Royal Plantagenet
Plains of Mamre
Restormel

Geoffroy de Bouillon
Hyde
Ceylon
De Tabley
Ancient Ebor
Tancred

Fidelity

13
15

16

18

19

20
21

25
26
27
28

29

31
32
37
39
40
42
45
52

56
60
66
67
68

69

72
76A

768

78

79

80
89
90
91
98
99

100
101

102

114
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Gwent 115

The New Temple .. ' 117
Mount Grace 118

Worlebury Preceptory of St. Dunstan 121
Sussex 125
De Warenne 126
Bard of Avon 127

Oxford, Cambridge and United 128
Holy Sanctuary 131
Grosvenor 132
Diamond of the Desert 133

The Duke of Connaught and Strathearn's
Himalaya 137

St. Cuthbert's 139
Studholme 140

Temple Bruer 143
Black Prince 146
Natalia... 148
Vasco da Gama 151

Rothley Temple 152
Shad well Clerke 154
Lullingstone 155
Victoria Jubilee 156

Amphibious 158
Peveril 159

Johannesburg 160
Temple Court 162
Ascalon 163
Colombo 164
Mount Zion 168

Bernard de Tremelay 170
Duke of Albany ... 171
Connaught Army and Navy 172
King Edward VII 173
Holy Sepulchre 174
Empress 178
Holy Rood 179
Sancta Maria 183

Preceptory of St. Hilary 184
Preceptory of Galilee 185
Erimus ... 187
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Preceptory of Baluchistan
Sutcliffe

Preceptory of Saint Chad
Loveland

Preceptory of Shanghai
Preceptory of Croydon
King George V
Morganwg
Preceptory of St. Richard
Londesborough
Wellesley
Integrity
Annus Mirabilis

Victory
Thornton
Public Schools
Pax

King Ina
Richard Creur de Lion
De Ros ...

Chantry
Wharfedale
Palestine
Perseverance

Golden Square
North Queensland
Fincha1e
Humber

Roffa's Camp
Kyngstun
Lindisfarne

Peter de Erdington
Aireda1e
Menai
Chibburn
Haliwerfolc
de l'Isle Adam

Temple
Wend1ynburgh
Vectis

Scardeburg

188
190

193

194

195
196
199

200

201

202

204

205
206

207

208
209

210
211
212
213

214
216
217
218
219

220

222

223
224

225
226
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
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Brandling
U oited Priors
Beauceant

Carpentaria
St. Oswald

Selwood Preceptory of St. John
Royal Canterbury
Capricorn
Star of the Valley
Sydcnham
Ivalda
Staines
Waitemata

Maplestead
Crystal Palace
Crusaders

Trafalgar
Ampthill
De Mandeville

Werrigar
Cressing
Grey Friars
Saint Alban
Vexillum Belli

Herga
Temple Chelsin
Bloemfontein
St. Chad's

Love and Friendship
Keystone
Chelmersf orde
St. Lawrence

Mackay
Star of the East

Temple
Wide Bay
St. Helier

St. John the Evangelist
Britannic Preceptory of Madeira
Temple Dinsley
Brinkburn

239

240

241
242
243
244

246
248

250

251

252

253
254
256

257

258

259

260
261

262

264
265

266

267

268

269

270

271

272

273
274

275

276

277

278

279

280
281

282

283
284
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St. George
Bromley
Royal Taranaki
Kosmos
Transvaal
Golden Chersonese
Aotea

Wycliffe
Holy Rood
Ivanhoe
St. Katherine's
Saint Laurence

Military Lodges'
Heneage
Chertsey
St. John's
Dukinfield

Pymmes Park
Hubert-de-Burgh
St. Hugh
John F. Cleeves
Tees

St. George
Giraldus Cambrensis
All Saints'

Royal Colonial Institute
William Longespee
Beaumont

Preceptory of St. Paul
Temple Ewell
Preceptory of Faith
Temple ...
Lynn Regis
Holy Trinity
Preceptory of the Holy Cross
St. Vincent
Northern Transvaal
St. Saviour's
De Umfraville

Temple Balsall

285

286

287

288

289

290

291

292

293

294

295

298

300

301

304

305

308

309

310

314

315

316

318

319
320

321

322

323

324

325

326
327
330

331

332

333

334

338

339

340
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King Richard I 341
Victoria Centenary 345
Rhodes 347
Abbeyda1e 348
Carmelite 349
Estune Command 354
Pilgrim 357
Gascoigne 360
Ascalon 361
Preceptory of St. John 363
Preceptory of Saint George at Stoneleigh 364
Dean Forest Preceptory of Saint Mary 365
St. Mary and All Saints' 367
Sir John Kent 369
West Kent 371
Cooroora 372
Axstane Preceptory of St. John Jerusalem 373
Preceptory of St. John Canberra 374
Sir Thomas Docwra 376
Preceptory of Saint John at Stoneleigh 378
St. Peter and St. Paul 379
Burnett 380
Royal 381
Felix E. Crate 382
Joseph Moffett 383
De Conlay 384
St. John of Beverley 385
Central Highlands 387
Twickenham 388
Aylesbury 389
Craven 390
Preceptory of the Holy Trinity 391
Pilgrims Way 392
Alpha .. . 393
The Uxbridge 394
Wynkbourne 395
Preceptory of St. John the Baptist 396
Dandenong St. Paul's 397
Preceptory of Saint Clement 398
St. Laurence 399
Crux Christi 400
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Thanet
Boxley Abbey
Anchor
Preeeptory of St. Alkmund
St. Andrew's
Stroud Preeeptory of St. Michael
Roger de Clinton
Hales Abbey
Charles Herbert Perram
Sir John Babington
Robert de Stafford
Crux Meridionalis
Pelham
Simon de Montfort
Candia
Royston
Olivier-de-la-Marehe
Preceptory of St. John
Far West
Ulverseroft
Bernard de Frankley
Bertram de Verdun
Hl\tfi.eld
Sacryham
Menevia
Southgate
Sir Oliver Starkey
Powys ...
St. Miehael and St. Mary
Westwood
Arthur Dentith
Tamehana
Saint Miehael's
Melbourne
Robert Loyd
Hereward the Wake
Essex ...
Sir Peter de Tany
Clermont

401

402

403
404

405
406

407

408
409

410

411

412

413
414

415
416
417
418
419
420
421
423
424
425
427
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437

438
439
441
442

443
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In addition to all the London Preceptories
being affiliated the following Provinces
have all their Preceptories affiliated.

Ceylon
Cheshire

City and County of Bristol
Derbyshire

Devonshire and Cornwall
Dorset and Wiltshire

East Anglia
Essex

Far East
Gloucestershire and Herefordshire

Hampshire and hie of Wight
Hertfordshire

Kent
Leicestershire and Rutland

Lincolnshire
Middlesex

Monmouth and South Wales

New Zealand (North)
Northampton, Huntingdon and Bedford

North and East Yorkshire
Northumberland and Durham

Nottinghamshire
Oxfordshire, Berkshire and Buckinghamshire

Queensland
Somerset

South Africa
Staffordshire and Shropshire

Surrey
Sussex

Transvaal
Warwickshire

West Yorkshire
Worcestershire
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