Great Priory

of

The United Religious and Military Orders of the Temple and of St. John of Jerusalem, Palestine, Rhodes and Malta in England and Wales and the Dominions and Dependencies of the British Crown.

Lt=Col. John Leighton Byrne O Leicester=Warren, T.D., V.L., G.C.T., Most Eminent and Supreme Grand Master

KING EDWARD VII PRECEPTORY OF IMPROVEMENT Under the aegis of the King Edward VII and Empress Preceptories

REPORT ON THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 1973

MEMBERSHIP AND AFFILIATIONS

Eight new affiliations were received during the period under review, which brings the total of affiliated Preceptories to 295.

The new ones are as follows :-

Hereward the Wake, No. 439, of the Province of East Anglia.

Essex No. 441, and Sir Peter de Tany, No. 442, both from the Province of Essex.

Clermont, No. 443, of the Province of Nottinghamshire.

These four Preceptories keep their respective Provinces 100% affiliated.

The next four are particularly pleasing to record for they come from abroad.

Star of the Valley, No. 250, St. John's, No. 305, St. Paul's, No. 397, and Melbourne, No. 437, all from the Province of Victoria (Australia).

The full list of Preceptories is enumerated at the end of the Report and they are distributed as follows:-

24 from London, 22 West Yorkshire, 15 Kent, 14 Cheshire, 13 Queensland, 13 Northumberland & Durham, 11 Essex, 10 Worcestershire, 10 Hertfordshire, 10 Staffordshire & Shropshire, 9 North & East Yorkshire, 9 Surrey, 9 Oxfordshire, Berkshire and Buckinghamshire, 8 Hampshire and Isle of Wight, 8 East Anglia, 7 Sussex, 7 South Africa, 7 Victoria (Australia), 6 Warwickshire, 6 Somerset, 6 Transvaal, 6 Northampton, Huntingdon and Bedford, 6 New Zealand (North), 5 Lincolnshire, 5 Devonshire and Cornwall, 5 Gloucestershire & Herefordshire, 5 Middlesex, 5 Nottinghamshire, 4 Far East, 4 Dorset and Wiltshire, 4 Leicestershire and Rutland, 4 Derbyshire, 4 Monmouth and South Wales, 4 Unattached, 3 Lancashire, 2 Cevlon, 1 New Zealand (South), 1 City and County of Bristol, 1 Rhodesia, 1 New South Wales and 1 South America.

A further 184 members have enrolled, bringing the total life membership to 2589. The intake of new life members included the Provincial Priors for Cheshire, Western Australia and Victoria (Australia); the last named was particularly well supported by 51 members of his Province; 22 from Melbourne Preceptory, 20 from St. John's Preceptory and 9 from St. Paul's Preceptory. 15 members were enrolled from Baluchistan Preceptory at its first meeting in England since leaving India; 13 from Kyngstun Preceptory (Surrey) on the evening in celebrated the Golden Jubilee; 11 from Bard of Avon Preceptory on the occasion of its Centenary Meeting; 8 Founders of Clermont Preceptory (Nottinghamshire) at the Consecration Meeting; and a further 6 members from Hyde Preceptory (Dorset and Wiltshire) thereby maintaining 100% life membership.

At the regular meetings of the Preceptory of Improvement the highest attendance was 22 and the average for the year was 19.

At the Meeting of Great Priory in May V. Em. Knight H. D. Still, G.C.T., Gt. Marshal, was appointed V. High and Em. Gt. Seneschal. He has been succeeded as Great Marshal by V. Em. Kt. G. L. Galloway, *D.S.O.*, *O.B.E.*, *G.M.*, who by virtue of that office now becomes Chairman of Committee.

In taking leave of V. Em. Knight Still the Committee desires to record its sincere congratulations on the high office he now holds in the Order and also to express its deep appreciation for the interest, advice and wise guidance he always so willingly gave to the affairs of the Preceptory of Improvement. To our new Chairman we extend a warm welcome and under his leadership we shall pursue our aim, which is to be of service to this Great Order.

V. Em. Knight Erskine Simes, G.C.T., has resigned the office of Great Chancellor and has gone to live at Malvern in his native County of Worcester. He is our senior Preceptor, a position he has held since 1949, and although he held high and important offices in many branches of Masonry, such is his devotion to the Order that, until recently when ill health overtook him, he was a most regular attender at Preceptory of Improvement meetings. His kindliness, helpfulness and not least his approachfulness will ever be remembered with gratitude and with affection by all those who worked with him.

V. Em. Knight Erskine Simes has completed his golden jubilee in the Order and now that he will be able to take life a little more leisurely the Committee expresses the wish that he will 'crusade' merrily to achieve the diamond anniversary; a wish they are sure will be shared by Knights Templar throughout the Order

It was recently announced that another of our Preceptors, V. Em. Knight Sir Raph Hone, had been appointed to fill the vacancy as Great Chancellor. The Committee is sure that all members will be delighted to hear of this appointment and will wish to join us in our good wishes to Sir Ralph in his important and responsible office.

1973 - 74

Fixture cards are sent to all affiliated Preceptories; the dates for 1974 are here given:-

Friday, 4th January; Tuesday 26th March; Friday,

7th June: Tuesday, 9th July; Wednesday, 4th Sept-

ember and Thursday, 21st November.

No regalia is required. Belts and swords are supplied. All Knights of the order are welcomed to attend, especially any Knight from Overseas who may be on a visit to this Country. It is hoped that this information regarding our meetings will be printed on the summonses of all Preceptories.

Following the very successful Demonstration given at Chester last year, another Demonstration of the Installation of a Knight into the Order will be given next year. With the sanction of the Grand Master's Council and under the patronage of the Provincial Prior for Leicestershire and Rutland, V. Em. Kt. D. N. Foister, T.D., it will be held at the Masonic Hall, Leicester, on Thursday, the 17th of October 1974. The local arrangements will be in the care of the Provincial Sub Prior, Em. Kt. Derrick Timson, P.Gt.Swd.Br. We are given to understand that accomodation will be limited to 250.

RITUAL

The Committee has had the opportunity to advise on the rubric in the revised edition of the Ritual, which is to be published shortly: the Committee is confident that this revised edition will provide greater help to Eminent Preceptors and Marshals in conducting the ceremonies in strict accordance with the established practises of the Preceptory of Improvement.

Finally, the Committee wishes to express its deep appreciation of the devoted work put in; as always, by our Registrar, V. Em. Knight Wilfred Wickham.

For administrative purposes this report is sent to all Registrars and it is hoped that they will acquaint the members of their Preceptories with the record of the year's work.

Signed by command of the Committee,

WILFRED J. WICKHAM, Registrar.

December 1973.

Affliated Preceptories

Abbey Chapter			 A
Antient York of	Reder	nption	 В
Baldwyn			 С
Mount Calvary			 D
Union or Rouge	mont		 F
Antiquity			 1
Royal Naval			 2
Plains of Rama			 3
Hope			 4
Jerusalem			 5
St. George's	2. bas	10 <u></u> 4	 6
Royal Veterans'			 10

	Faith				13
	Preceptory of St. S	alem			15
	Prudence				16
	Prince Edward				18
	Trinity in Unity				19
	Royal Kent				20
	Salamanca				21
	Royal Sussex	1.1			25
	Faith and Fidelity				26
	Sepulchre				27 . (
	Stuart	1.00			28
	Preceptory of Cœu	r de Lion			.19
	All Souls'				31
	Royal Gloucester			10	32
	Melita			12.	.37
	Fearnley		···		39
	Bladud				40
	Godefroi de Bouill		S		42
	United Kemeys Ty		emploCe	essing	45
	Richard de Vernon			toonig	52
	Hugh de Payens	~ C ~	S		56
	Calpe	5	New .		60
	De Furnival	·			66
	Howe-Beauceant	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			67
	Preceptory of St. A	Gand			68
	Cabbeli				69
	Coteswoid Precepto	ory of St	Augustin		72
	William Stuart	ory or bu			76A
	Royal Edward				76в
69	Victoria				78
	Wulfruna				79
	Royal Plantagenet				80
	Plains of Mamre				89
	Restormel				90
	Geoffroy de Bouille	01			91
	Hyde	on			98
	Ceylon				99
	De Tabley	2.2.2			100
	Ancient Ebor				100
	Tancred				102
	E: 1 1:				114
	Fidelity				114

	Gwent				115
	The New Temple				
					117
	Mount Grace				118
	Worlebury Prece	ptory o	i St. Dun	stan	121
	Sussex				125
	De Warenne				126
	Bard of Avon				127
	Oxford, Cambrid	lge and	United		128
	Holy Sanctuary				131
	Grosvenor				132
	Diamond of the				133
	The Duke of Co	nnaugh			0
			Him	alaya	137
	St. Cuthbert's				139
	Studholme				140
	Temple Bruer			Q K	143
	Black Prince				146
	Natalia		.6		148
	Vasco da Gama		0	S 1	151
	Rothley Temple	2	···· (152
	Shadwell Clerke				154
	Lullingstone	<u> </u>	01		155
	Victoria Jubilee	2			156
	Amphibious	2			158
	Peveril X	3			159
	Johannesburg				160
	Temple Court)			162
	Ascalon				163
	Colombo				164
69	Mount Zion				168
	Bernard de Treme	elav			170
	Duke of Albany				171
	Connaught Army				172
	King Edward VII		,	•••	172
	Holy Sepulchre			•••	173
	Empress				174
	Holy Rood				178
	Sancta Maria				183
	Preceptory of St.	Hilary			183
	Preceptory of Ga				
	Erimus	mee			185
	Lillius				187

.

Preceptory of B	aluchistan			188
Sutcliffe				190
Preceptory of Sa	aint Chad			193
Loveland				194
Preceptory of Si	hanghai			195
Preceptory of C	roydon			196
King George V				199
Morganwg				200
Preceptory of St	t. Richard			201
Londesborough				202
Wellesley				204
Integrity				205
Annus Mirabilis				206
Victory				207
Thornton			6.	208
Public Schools			C' X	209
Pax				210
King Ina		3	B.	211
Richard Cœur o	le Lion	2	<i>)</i>	212
De Ros		0		212
Chantry		C.		213
Wharfedale	10 5	7.4.5		214
Palestine	0/		•••	217
Perseverance				217
Golden Square	0			218
	1 ····			219
North Queensla	na			
Finchale				222
Hunber				223
Koffa's Camp				224
Kyngstun		•••		225
Lindisfarne		abre		226
Peter de Erdingt	ton	00		229
Airedale				230
Menai		batch		231
Chibburn				232
Haliwerfolc				233
de l'Isle Adam				234
Temple		×		235
Wendlynburgh	01.17.10		S	236
Vectis			iu	237
Scardeburg			>	238
8				

	Brandling				239	
	United Priors				240	
	Beauceant				241	
	Carpentaria				242	
	St. Oswald				243	
	Selwood Precepto	ry of St.	John		244	
	Royal Canterbury	Y			246	
	Capricorn				248	
	Star of the Valley	in the set of			250	
	Sydenham				251	
	Ivalda				252	
	Staines				253	
	Waitemata				254	
	Maplestead			0.	25%	
	Crystal Palace				252	
	Crusaders)K	258	
	Trafalgar			~	259	
	Ampthill		5	(.).	260	
	De Mandeville			·	261	
	Werrigar				262	
	Cressing	20			264	
	Grey Friars	0. 6			265	
	Saint Alban				266	
	Vexillum Belli	2.			267	
	Herga	0			268	
	Temple Chelsin				269	
	Bloemfonteir				270	
	Si. Chad's				271	
	Love and Friends	hip			272	
\mathcal{C}	Keystone				273	
	Chelmersforde				274	
	St. Lawrence				275	
	Mackay				276	
	Star of the East				277	
	Temple				278	
	Wide Bay				279	
	St. Helier				280	
	St. John the Evan				281	
	Britannic Precepte	ory of M	ladeira		282	
	Temple Dinsley				283	
	Brinkburn				284	

St. George				285
Bromley				286
Royal Taranaki				287
Kosmos				288
Transvaal				289
Golden Chersones	e			290
Aotea				291
Wycliffe				292
Holy Rood				293
Ivanhoe				294
St. Katherine's				295
Saint Laurence				298
Military Lodges'				300
Heneage			No	301
Chertsey			N	364
St. John's				305
Dukinfield	mba 2	101		308
Pymmes Park		5 5	<u> </u>	309
Hubert-de-Burgh				310
St. Hugh	5	5		314
John F. Cleeves	0 N	0		315
Tees	S. 6.			316
St. George	0			318
Giraldus Cambren	SIS			319
All Saints'				320
Royal Colonial In	stitute			321
William Longespé	e		1	322
Beaumont			Ideal-L	323
Preceptory of St. I	Paul			324
Temple Ewell				325
Preceptory of Fait	h			326
Temple	.z.tion T	the Hall		327
Lynn Regis			·	330
Holy Trinity				331
Preceptory of the 1	Holy Cro	SS		332
St. Vincent				333
Northern Transvaa	al and and	St. John		334
St. Saviour's		Paul.		338
De Umfraville	Jaams	E une CL		339
Temple Balsall				340
(2011				

King Richard I				341
Victoria Center	nary			345
Rhodes			Concurrent.	347
Abbeydale				348
Carmelite				349
Estune Comma	nd			354
Pilgrim				357
Gascoigne				360
Ascalon			ilana i	361
Preceptory of S	t. John			363
Preceptory of S		ge at Stor	neleigh	364
Dean Forest Pro				365
St. Mary and A				3677
Sir John Kent	22.27		-	369
West Kent				371
Cooroora			0	372
Axstane Precept	ory of St	John Je	usalem	373
Preceptory of S				374
Sir Thomas Do		0	5	376
Preceptory of S	aint John	ac Stonel	eizn	378
St. Peter and St		2. ~		379
Burnett	5	1		380
Royal	.10	6		381
Felix E. Crate	10 1			382
Joseph Moffett	, 0			383
De Conlay	S		1	384
St. John of Bey	erlev			385
Central High an				387
Twickenham				388
Aylesbury				389
Craven				390
Preceptory of th	e Holy T	rinity		391
Pilgrims Way			2010	392
Alpha				393
The Uxbridge				394
Wynkbourne				395
Preceptory of St		e Baptist		396
Dandenong St. 1		- Duption		397
Preceptory of Sa		ent		398
St. Laurence	and civill			399
Crux Christi				400
orun Omnoti				100

	Thanet			ind back	401
	Boxley Abbey			i	402
	Anchor		ante cont		403
	Preceptory of St. A	lkmun	d		404
	St. Andrew's				405
	Stroud Preceptory of	of St. M	Michael		406
	Roger de Clinton				407
	-				408
	Charles Herbert Pe	rram			409
	Sir John Babington				412
	Robert de Stafford			0	411
	Crux Meridionalis				412
	Pelham			19.	413
	Simon de Montfort	t bas		21	414
	Candia		1	\sim	415
	Royston			A.	416
	Olivier-de-la-March	ne			417
	Preceptory of St. Jo	ohn			418
	Far West	0?	2		419
	Ulverscroft	5	N.		420
	Bernard de Frankle	y A			421
	Bertram de Veidun	- P			423
	Hatfield X	3			424
	Sacryham				425
	Menevia				427
	Southgate	as out			429
-	Sir Oliver Starkey				430
- 0	Powys				431
	St. Michael and St.	. Mary			432
	Westwood	1.000			433
	Arthur Dentith				434
	Tamehana				435
	Saint Michael's				436
	Melbourne				437
	Robert Loyd				438
	Hereward the Wake				439
	Essex				441
	Sir Peter de Tany				442
	Clermont		9.0.4		443
				1000	

In addition to all the London Preceptories being affiliated the following Provinces have all their Preceptories affiliated.

Ceylon

Cheshire

City and County of Bristol Derbyshire Devonshire and Cornwall

Dorset and Wiltshire East Anglia

Essex

Far East

25 ct

Gloucestershire and Herefordshire Hampshire and Isle of Wight Hertfordshire Kent

Leicestershire and Rutizod Lincoloshire Middlesex Monmouth and South Wales New Zeuand (North)

Northampton, funtingdon and Bedford North and East Yorkshire Northumberland and Durham

Nottinghamshire

Oxfordshire, Berkshire and Buckinghamshire

Queensland

Somerset

South Africa

Staffordshire and Shropshire

Surrey

Sussex

Transvaal Warwickshire West Yorkshire Worcestershire